

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HPHC INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Case No. 17-87C
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) Judge Lydia Kay Griggsby
Defendant.)

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER HPIC'S CLAIMS	2
A. Jurisdiction Arises Under the Tucker Act	2
B. HPIC's Claims Are Ripe	2
II. HPIC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS STATUTORY CLAIM (COUNT I)	3
A. Section 1342 Required Annual RCP Payments	6
1. <i>Congress Intended Annual RCP Payments</i>	6
2. <i>The Government's "Three-Year" Framework Does Not Merit Deference</i>	10
a. <i>They lack validity</i>	12
b. <i>They lack formality</i>	12
c. <i>They lack thoroughness of reasoning</i>	13
d. <i>They contradict earlier statements without explanation</i>	13
B. Section 1342 Required Full Payments Under Its Statutory Formula	14
1. <i>Section 1342 Creates an Unconditional Right to RCP Payments</i>	14
2. <i>The Government's Liability Does Not Depend on an Appropriation</i>	16
3. <i>The Later Spending Laws Did Not Defuse the Payment Obligations</i>	22
III. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT BETWEEN IT AND HPIC (COUNT II)	23
A. There Was Mutuality of Intent	24
B. There Was Offer and Acceptance	26
C. There Was Consideration	26
D. The Secretary of HHS Had Actual Authority to Contract	27
E. Congress Cannot Abrogate Contractual Liability through Appropriations	30
IV. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAA Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 321 (2012)	25-26
<i>Ace-Federal Reporters, Inc. v. Barram</i> , 226 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Aero Union Corp. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 677 (2000)	30
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	25
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	24, 25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1059 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 18, 2016)	14
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	25
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg., Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>California v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 12
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012)	3
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	30

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U. S. ____ (2012).....	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,</i> 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	13
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. Sec'y of Veteran Affairs,</i> 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Collins v. United States,</i> 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	16, 18, 21
<i>Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC,</i> 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Crandon v. United States,</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> No. 15-415 (2016).....	11
<i>Erickson v. Pardus,</i> 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11, 13
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,</i> 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	23
<i>Fisher v. United States,</i> 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,</i> 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	9
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States,</i> 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>H. Landau & Co. v. United States,</i> 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	27, 28

<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	24
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 493 (2016).....	3
<i>John Reiner & Co. v. United States</i> , 325 F.2d 438 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	29
<i>Kanemoto v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Kilpatrick v. Principi</i> , 327 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4, 10, 12
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	4
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016)	2, 23, 26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	13
<i>Nat'l Educ. Assoc.-R.I. v. Ret. Bd. of R.I. Emps. ' Ret. Sys.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1143 (D.R.I. 1995).....	24

<i>N.Y. Airways v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	26, 28
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	12
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	24
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 28
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	17
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Price v. Panetta</i> , 674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	26, 28
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	4
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	30
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10, 11
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States,</i> 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	14
<i>Trilon Educ. Corp. v. United States,</i> 578 F.2d 1356 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	29
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States,</i> 209 U.S. 306 (1908).....	23
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,</i> 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	27, 28
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	4
<i>Yosemite Park & Curry Co. v. United States,</i> 582 F.2d 552 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	29

Statutes

Affordable Care Act

§ 1342.....	5, 8, 21
§ 1001.....	27
§ 1301.....	27
§ 1302.....	27
§ 1311.....	27
2 U.S.C. § 622(2)(A).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2, 24, 25
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(1).....	21
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	20, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 293k-2(e)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31(a)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1(b)(2)(A)	15, 17
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113) (“2016 Spending Law”).....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235) (“2015 Spending Law”).....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....	6, 10, 14, 27
45 C.F.R. § 156.200.....	26
45 C.F.R. § 156.210.....	26-27
45 C.F.R. § 156.220.....	27
45 C.F.R. § 156.230.....	17, 27
45 C.F.R. § 156.260.....	27
45 C.F.R. § 156.270.....	27
45 C.F.R. § 156.295	27
45 C.F.R. § 156.410.....	27
48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....	27, 29

Federal Register

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (“Proposed RCP Rule”), 76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)	8, 12
---	-------

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (“Final RCP Rule”), 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012).....1, 5, 8, 14

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....17

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 20-21

Regulatory Guidance

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year* (Nov. 18, 2016), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2015-RC-Issuer-level-Report-11-18-16-FINAL-v2.pdf>3

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014* (Nov. 19, 2015), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RC-Issuer-level-Report.pdf>3

Other Authorities

New York Times, *A Quick Guide to Rising Obamacare Rates* (Oct. 25, 2016), *available at* https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/26/upshot/rising-obamacare-rates-what-you-need-to-know.html?_r=07

GAO, Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law [“GAO Redbook”], *available at* <https://www.gao.gov/legal/red-book/overview>.....19, 20, 21

GAO, B-325630, HHS—Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014), *available at* <http://gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf>28

GAO, Hon. George E. Danielson, B-173832 (Comp. Gen. Aug. 1, 1975).....19

American Academy of Actuaries Individual and Small Group Markets Committee, *An Evaluation of the Individual Health Insurance Market and Implications of Potential Changes* (Jan. 2017), *available at* https://www.actuary.org/files/publications/Acad_eval_indiv_mkt_011817.pdf6

Doug Norris *et al.*, *Risk Corridors under the Affordable Care Act—A Bridge over Troubled Waters, but the Devil’s in the Details*, Health Watch (Oct. 2013), *available at* <https://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watch-newsletter/2013/october/hsn-2013-iss73-norris.aspx>5

Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, INT 15-01: ACA Risk Corridors Collectability (Nov. 5, 2015), available at http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_e_app_eaiwg_related_int_1501_risk_corridors.pdf	9
Mem. Op. & Order, <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States</i> , No. 16-651C (Fed. Cl. Apr. 18, 2017), ECF No. 35.....	2, 3
Order, <i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 16-967C (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017), ECF No. 30	2
Compl. ¶ 19, <i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C (Sweeney, J.), 2017 WL 83818 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	7
Tr. of Bench Trial, <i>United States v. Aetna, Inc., et al.</i> , CA No. 16-1494 (Bates, J.) (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2016).....	8
